

CASE NO. 23-1084
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

HOLLIS ANN WHITSON, individually, as guardian ad litem for Peatina Biggs,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS HANNA, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Daniel D. Domenico
District Court No. Civil Action No. 18-cv-2076-DDD-SKC

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
Eric M. Ziporin
Jonathan N. Eddy
SGR, LLC
3900 East Mexico Avenue, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80210
Telephone: (303) 320-0509
Email: eziporin@sgrllc.com
Email: jeddy@sgrllc.com
Attorneys for the Entity Defendants

September 6, 2023

Oral Argument is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND NO PLAUSIBLE BASIS FOR MUNICIPAL LIABILITY	3
B. THE ENTITY DEFENDANTS ARE NOT BOUND BY THE ADVERSE RULING AGAINST DEFENDANT HANNA	10
C. THE SEDGWICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IS NOT A PROPER DEFENDANT	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPE FACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	16
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barrientos-Sanabria v. Lake Cty., Colo.</i> 2012 WL 1642285, at *2 (D. Colo. May 10, 2012)	13
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	4, 6
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Dahl v. Rice Cnty., Minn.</i> 621 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver, Colorado</i> 32 F.4 th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022)	11-12
<i>Estate of Blodgett v. Correct Care Sols., LLC</i> 2018 WL 6528109, at *8 (D. Colo. Dec. 12, 2018)	13
<i>Frey v. Town of Jackson, Wyoming</i> 41 F.4 th 1223 (10th Cir. 2022)	5-6
<i>Garcia v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> 768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	12
<i>Hinton v. Franck</i> 242 F.3d 388 (10th Cir. 2000)	11

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.
61 F.4th 1126 (10th Cir. 2023)10

Langley v. Adams Cnty., Colo.
987 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1993)12

Lankford v. City of Hobart
73 F.3d 283 (10th Cir. 1996)8

McIlravy v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp.
204 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2000)11

McKay v. Hammock
730 F.2d 1367 (10th Cir. 1984)7

McMillian v. Monroe County, Alabama
520 U.S. 781 (1997).....13

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....3, 4, 8, 9

Randle v. City of Aurora
69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995)4

Roe v. City of Waterbury
542 F.3d 2d Cir. 2008).....5, 8

Seifert v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cnty./Kansas City
779 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2015)6

Simmons v. Uintah Health Care Special Dist.
506 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2007)6, 7

Starrett v. Wadley
876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1989)8

Tunget v. Bd. Of Cty. Comm’rs of Delta Cty.
992 P.2d 650 (Colo.App. 1999).....13

Wooten v. Logan
92 F. App'x 143 (6th Cir. 2004).....7

Other Authorities

Colo. Const. art XIV §§ 8 and 8.514
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....1, 12
42 U.S.C. § 19831, 3
